optimization protocol for the V-V delay.

Of the 177 patients that presented at randomization, 3 had Model 617 which does not have

V-V programmability hence the inability to optimize. Of the remaining 174 patients, 154

(89%) were tested per the V-V optimization protocol. One hundred forty-nine (149) of the

154 patients who were tested per the V-V optimization protocol were programmed per the

recommended or randomized V-V delay (97%). Thirty-one (31) patients were programmed

to BiV synchronous (V-V delay 0ms), 46 were programmed to Sequential BiV (LV then